ACT 165

A Bill for an Act Relating to Osteopathy.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 460-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§460-6 Application for license. Each applicant for a license provided for in this chapter shall comply with the following requirements:

- (1) Make application on blank forms prepared and furnished by the board of osteopathic examiners;
- (2) Submit evidence verified on oath and satisfactory to the board that the applicant is a graduate of a school or college of osteopathy which is approved by the American Osteopathic Association; and
- (3) Submit satisfactory evidence to the board that the applicant has served an internship of at least one year in a hospital approved by the American Osteopathic Association and the American College of Osteopathic Surgeons, or in a hospital approved by the American <u>Medical Association</u>, or the equivalent of the requirement as determined by the board[,] if the applicant graduated prior to 1943."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 8, 1992.)